EXHIBITC

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES SERVICES

SUBJECT: Developmental Therapy Services Medicaid Manual Section 11

DESCRIPTION:

Statement of Necessity

The Division of Developmental Disabilities Services amends the Developmental Therapy
Services Medicaid Manual to conform to other division Medicaid manuals and create a
clearer and more readable manual. It also aligns the requirements with existing federal
regulations under Part C of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.

Rule Summary

The proposed rule:
e Changes the name of services from “rehabilitation therapy” to “developmental
therapy”’;

e Reorganizes the manual into sections mirroring other Division of Developmental
Disabilities Services Medicaid manuals;
e Updates the table of contents to reflect new document organization;
e Directs that therapeutic activities must include the parent, family member, or
other designated care giver;
e Removes billing procedures that are covered in other Medicaid manuals; and
e Provides clarification concerning minimum requirements for:
o Service documentation;
o Prescription for developmental therapy services;
o Qualifying diagnosis or developmental delay criteria; and
o Individual service plan content.

PUBLIC COMMENT: A public hearing was held on this rule on April 28, 2022. The
public comment period expired on May 9, 2022. The agency provided the following
summary of the public comments it received and its responses to those comments:

Commenter’s Name: Holly Johnson, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Medicaid Fraud
Control Unit, Office of Arkansas Attorney General Leslie Rutledge

1. Pursuant to the directions outlined for public comments in the April 7, 2022,
Memorandum (Developmental Therapy Services Manual Section II), please find the
following response to the proposed rule revisions:

I recommend adding language under 202.000, Developmental Therapy Service
Documentation, as part (B), to match language in the Outpatient Behavioral Health
Services (OBHS) II Manual. The language is in OBHS, Section 226.100



(Documentation), parts A and E. The recommended language to be added under part (B)
service documentation is:

A. Must be individualized to the beneficiary and specific to the services provided
duplicated notes are not allowed; and

E. The setting in which the services were provided. For all settings other than the
provider’s enrolled sites, the name and physical address of the place of service
must be included.

The highlighted (underlined) parts are the most important.

RESPONSE: Thank you for your comment. A new Section 202.000(B)(4) of the
Developmental Therapy Services Manual will be added that states, “A description of the
setting where the developmental therapy service is provided, which must include a
physical address;”. The current Section 202.000(B)(4) and (5) will be changed to become
Section 202.000(B)(5) and (6) respectively, with Section 202.000(B)(6) being changed to
read “Written progress notes signed or initialed by the person(s) providing the
developmental therapy service describing the client’s status with respect to his or her
IFSP goals and objectives; duplicative or cut and paste progress notes are not permitted.”

2. In addition, as to deleting 215.100 — Extension of Benefits, is this section generically
addressed somewhere else with respect to requesting benefit extensions, approval or

denial of such requests, and obtaining appropriate forms, e.g.?

RESPONSE: Thank you for your comment. There is no Medicaid funded extension of
benefits available for developmental therapy services.

The proposed effective date is July 1, 2022.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that this rule has no financial impact.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Department of Human Services has the
responsibility to administer assigned forms of public assistance and is specifically
authorized to maintain an indigent medical care program (Arkansas Medicaid). See Ark.
Code Ann. §§ 20-76-201(1), 20-77-107(a)(1). The Department has the authority to make
rules that are necessary or desirable to carry out its public assistance duties. Ark. Code
Ann. § 20-76-201(12). The Department and its divisions also have the authority to
promulgate rules as necessary to conform their programs to federal law and receive
federal funding. Ark. Code Ann. § 25-10-129(b).




QUESTIONNAIRE FOR FILING PROPOSED RULES AND REGULATIONS
WITH THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY Department of Human Services

DIVISION Division of Developmental Disabilities Services
DIVISION DIRECTOR Melissa Weatherton

CONTACT PERSON Mac Golden

ADDRESS P. O. Box 1437, Slot S295 Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

Mac.E.Golden
PHONE NO. 501-320-6383 FAX NO. 501-404-4619  E-MAIL _(@dhs.arkansas.gov

NAME OF PRESENTER AT COMMITTEE MEETING _Melissa Stone

PRESENTER E-MAIL  Melissa. Weatherton@dhs.arkansas.gov

INSTRUCTIONS

Please make copies of this form for future use.

Please answer each question completely using layman terms. You may use additional sheets, if
necessary.

If you have a method of indexing your rules, please give the proposed citation after “Short Title
of this Rule” below.

Submit two (2) copies of this questionnaire and financial impact statement attached to the front
of two (2) copies of the proposed rule and required documents. Mail or deliver to:

° 0 Ep

Rebecca Miller-Rice

Administrative Rules Review Section
Arkansas Legislative Council
Bureau of Legislative Research

One Capitol Mall, 5* Floor

Little Rock, AR 72201
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1. What is the short title of this rule? Developmental Therapy Services Medicaid Manual Section I

2. What is the subject of the proposed rule? See Attached

3. Is this rule required to comply with a federal statute, rule, or regulation? Yes[ | No [X]

If yes, please provide the federal rule, regulation, and/or statute citation.

4. Was this rule filed under the emergency provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act?

Yes [ ] No [X

If yes, what is the effective date of the emergency rule?

When does the emergency rule expire?

Will this emergency rule be promulgated under the permanent provisions of the Administrative

Procedure Act? -
Yes [] No [X]
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5. Is this a new rule? Yes[ ] Nol[X

If yes, please provide a brief summary explaining the regulation. This rule is Section II of the
Developmental Therapy Service Medicaid Manual which establishes the eligibility, credentialing, and
services delivery requirements for Medicaid funded developmental therapy services.

Does this repeal an existing rule?  Yes [_| No

If yes, a copy of the repealed rule is to be included with your completed questionnaire. If it is being
replaced with a new rule, please provide a summary of the rule giving an explanation of what the rule
does.

Is this an amendment to an existing rule? Yes [X] No []

If yes, please attach a mark-up showing the changes in the existing rule and a summary of the
substantive changes. Note: The summary should explain what the amendment does, and the
mark-up copy should be clearly labeled “mark-up.”

See attached.

6. Cite the state law that grants the authority for this proposed rule? If codified, please give the Arkansas
Code citation. Arkansas Code §§ 20-14-501 to -508,20-76-201, 20-77-107, and 25-10-129

7. What is the purpose of this proposed rule? Why is it necessary? The proposed changes reorganize,
update. and removes duplication from Section II of the Developmental Therapy Service Medicaid
Manual.

8. Please provide the address where this rule is publicly accessible in electronic form via the Internet as
required by Arkansas Code § 25-19-108(b).

https://humanservices.arkansas.cov/do-business-with-dhs/proposed-rules/

9. Will a public hearing be held on this proposed rule? Yes [X] No []
If yes, please complete the following:

Date: April 28th

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Zoom meeting:
https://us02web.zoom.us/|/82893363038
Place: Webinar ID: Webinar ID: 828 9336 3038

10. When does the public comment period expire for permanent promulgation? (Must provide a date.)
May 09, 2022

I'1. What is the proposed effective date of this proposed rule? (Must provide a date.)
July 1, 2022

12. Please provide a copy of the notice required under Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-204(a), and proof of the
publication of said notice. See Attached.

13. Please provide proof of filing the rule with the Secretary of State as required pursuant to Ark.
Code Ann. § 25-15-204(e). See Attached.

14. Please give the names of persons, groups, or organizations that you expect to comment on these rules?
Please provide their position (for or against) if known. First Connections providers.
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NOTICE OF RULE MAKING

The Director of the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services of the Department of Human
Services announces for a public comment period of thirty (30) calendar days a notice of rulemaking for
the following proposed rule under one or more of the following chapters, subchapters, or sections of the
Arkansas Code: §§ 20-76-201, 20-77-107, and 25-10-129.

Effective July 1, 2022:

The Director of the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) amends Section I1 of the
Developmental Therapy Services Medicaid Manual. DDS changes the term Rehabilitation Therapy to
Developmental Therapy, to align with industry language. DDS removes billing procedures that are
covered in Section I of all manuals. Also, DDS removes duplicative language including language
concerning retention and furnishing records for audit and inspection purposes. The manual changes
provide clarification concerning minimum requirements for service documentation, prescriptions for
developmental thevapy services, qualifying diagnosis or developmental delay criteria, and individual
family service plan content. DDS directs that development therapeutic activities must include the parent,
family member, or other designated caregiver.

The proposed rule is available for review at the Department of Human Services (DHS) Office of Rules
Promulgation, 2nd floor Donaghey Plaza South Building, 7th and Main Streets, P. O. Box 1437, Slot
5295, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-1437. You may also access and download the proposed rule at
htps://hymanservices.arkansas.gov/do-business-with-dhs/proposed-rules/. Public comments must be
submitted in writing at the above address or at the following email address: ORP@dhs.arkansas.cov. All
public comments must be received by DHS no later than May 09, 2022. Please note that public comments
submitted in response to this notice are considered public documents. A public comment, including the
commenter’s name and any personal information contained within the public comment, will be made
publicly available and may be seen by various people.

A public hearing by remote access only through a Zoom webinar will be held on April 28, 2022, at 10:00
a.m. and public comments may be submitted at the hearing. Individuals can access this public hearing at
hups: us02web.zoom.us/i'82893363038. The webinar 1D is 828 9336 3038. If you would like the electronic
link, “one-tap” mobile information. listening only dial-in phone numbers, or international phone numbers.
please contact ORP at ORP@ dhs.arkansas.gov.

If you need this material in a different format, such as large print, contact the Office of Rules
Promulgation at 501-396-6428.

The Arkansas Department of Human Services is in compliance with Titles V1 and VII of the Civil Rights
Act and is operated, managed and delivers services without regard to religion, disability, political
affiliation, veteran status, age, race, color or national origin. 4502035775

felissa Weatherton, Director
Division of Developmental Disabilities Services




FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT
PLEASE ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS COMPLETELY

DEPARTMENT  Department of Human Services

DIVISION Division of Developmental Disabilities Services

PERSON COMPLETING THIS STATEMENT Jason Callan

TELEPHONE (501) 320-6540  FAX EMAIL: Jason.callan@dhs.arkansas.gov

To comply with Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-204(e), please complete the following Financial Impact
Statement and file two copies with the questionnaire and proposed rules.

SHORT TITLE OF THIS
RULE Developmental Therapy Services Medicaid Manual Section 11
I. Does this proposed, amended, or repealed rule have a financial impact? ~ Yes[ | No

2. Is the rule based on the best reasonably obtainable scientific, technical,
economic, or other evidence and information available concerning the
need for, consequences of, and alternatives to the rule? Yes No []

3. In consideration of the alternatives to this rule, was this rule determined
by the agency to be the least costly rule considered? Yes [X No []

If an agency is proposing a more costly rule, please state the following:

(a)

How the additional benefits of the more costly rule justify its additional cost;

(b)

The reason for adoption of the more costly rule;

(c)

Whether the more costly rule is based on the interests of public health, safety, or welfare, and if
so, please explain; and;

(d)

Whether the reason is within the scope of the agency’s statutory authority: and if so, please
explain.

4. If the purpose of this rule is to implement a federal rule or regulation, please state the following:

(a) What is the cost to implement the federal rule or regulation?
Current Fiscal Year Next Fiscal Year
General Revenue  $0.00 General Revenue $0.00
Federal Funds $0.00 Federal Funds $0.00
Cash Funds Cash Funds
Special Revenue Special Revenue
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Other (Identify) Other (Identify)

Total $0.00 Total $0.00

(b)  What is the additional cost of the state rule?

Current Fiscal Year Next Fiscal Year

General Revenue  $0.00 General Revenue $0.00
Federal Funds $0.00 Federal Funds $0.00
Cash Funds Cash Funds

Special Revenue Special Revenue

Other (Identify) Other (Identify)

Total $0.00 Total $0.00

5. What is the total estimated cost by fiscal year to any private individual, entity and business subject to the

proposed, amended, or repealed rule? Identify the entity(ies) subject to the proposed rule and explain how
they are affected.

Current Fiscal Year Next Fiscal Year
$ 0.00 $ 0.00

6. What is the total estimated cost by fiscal year to state, county, and municipal government to implement
this rule? Is this the cost of the program or grant? Please explain how the government is affected.

Current Fiscal Year

Next Fiscal Year
$ 0.00 $ 0.00

7. With respect to the agency’s answers to Questions #5 and #6 above, is there a new or increased cost
or obligation of at least one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) per year to a private individual,

private entity, private business, state government, county government, municipal government, or to
two (2) or more of those entities combined?

Yes [ ] No [X]

If YES, the agency is required by Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-204(e)(4) to file written findings at the
time of filing the financial impact statement. The written findings shall be filed simultaneously
with the financial impact statement and shall include, without limitation, the following:

(1) a statement of the rule’s basis and purpose;

(2) the problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule, including a statement of whether
a rule is required by statute;

(3) a description of the factual evidence that:
(a) justifies the agency’s need for the proposed rule; and
(b) describes how the benefits of the rule meet the relevant statutory objectives and justify
the rule’s costs;
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(4) a list of less costly alternatives to the proposed rule and the reasons why the alternatives do not
adequately address the problem to be solved by the proposed rule;

(5) a list of alternatives to the proposed rule that were suggested as a result of public comment and
the reasons why the alternatives do not adequately address the problem to be solved by the
proposed rule;

(6) a statement of whether existing rules have created or contributed to the problem the agency seeks
to address with the proposed rule and, if existing rules have created or contributed to the
problem, an explanation of why amendment or repeal of the rule creating or contributing to the
problem is not a sufficient response; and

(7) an agency plan for review of the rule no less than every ten (10) years to determine whether,
based upon the evidence, there remains a need for the rule including, without limitation,
whether:

(a) the rule is achieving the statutory objectives;

(b) the benefits of the rule continue to justify its costs; and

(c) the rule can be amended or repealed to reduce costs while continuing to achieve the
statutory objectives.

Revised June 2019



Statement of Necessity and Rule Summary
Section II of Developmental Therapy Services Medicaid Manual

Why is this change necessary? Please provide the circumstances that necessitate the change.

The Division of Developmental Disabilities Services amends the Developmental Therapy Services
Medicaid Manual to conform to other division Medicaid manuals and create a clearer and more readable
manual. It also aligns the requirements with existing federal regulations under Part C of Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act.

What is the change? Please provide a summary of the change.

The proposed rule:
* Changes the name of services from “rehabilitation therapy” to “developmental therapy™;
e Reorganizes the manual into sections mirroring other Division of Developmental
Disabilities Services Medicaid manuals;
Updates the table of contents to reflect new document organization;
* Directs that therapeutic activities must include the parent, family member, or other
designated care giver;
* Removes billing procedures that are covered in other Medicaid manuals; and
¢ Provides clarification concerning minimum requirements for:
o Service documentation;
o Prescription for developmental therapy services;
Qualifying diagnosis or developmental delay criteria; and
o Individual service plan content.

o

Please attach additional documents if necessary
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'SECTION Il - DEVELOPMENTA
~ SERVICES

CONTENTS

TOC required

201.000 Arkansas Medicaid Participation Requirements for Develapmemai 42-4-447-1-
Rehabilitation-Therapy Services : 22

A Bevelopmental-Rehabilitation-Serviees-providers must meet the following Prewdef
Pparticipation and-enrolimentrequirements contained-within Section140.000-ofthis-manual-as
well-as-the-following-eriteria-to-be-eligible-te-pasicipate-into qualify as a devetos)mental therapy
Service Provider under the Arkansas Medicaid Program:

A. __Complete the Provider Participation and enrollment requi rements ceﬂtamed mthm Section
140.000 of the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Manual: and

AB.  Providerstnust-be-cerified-Obtain cedification as aBDS First Connections Developmental
Therapy Service Provider fromProgram-participanis-by the Arkansas Depariment of
Human Services, Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS)-e-provide-early

B——Verification-of-current-certification-from-BDBS-raust accompany-the-provider-application-and
the-Medicaid-cantrast
201.100 Providers of Developmental Rehabilitation-Therapy Services in 40-43-037-
Arkansas and Bordering States 122

Only-pProviders of developmental rehabilitation-therapy services in Arkansas and within fifty (50)
miles of the state linein the six (6) bordering states (Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Oklahoma,
Tennessee, and Texas) may. be enrolled as routine servises-providers-Developmental
Therapy Service Providers if they meet all Arkansas Medicaid Program participation
requirements-cutlined-abeve.

Routine-sepvices-providers-may-furnish-and-elairm-reimbursement-for-developmental
mmwmn%mwm%#mmwﬂem

202.000 Reéqui;e@LDevelogmemai Therapy Service Documentation 42-1-147-1-

A.  Previders-of-dDevelopmental rehabilitation-Therapy Providers sepdses-must establish-and
maintain records for each client that include sufficient. contemporaneous, written
documentation demaonstrating the medical necessity of the developmental therapy services
provided.

Br—Client-records-must support-the-levels-of service-billed-to-Medicaid-
Hpm%pm%cmsﬁm%%@ﬁemwmwmﬁw&eﬂm

N

Lﬂspeeter—@ener—al—(—@%@}an@ rep«tesentatwes%f—m&U—S—eraﬂmem eiHeaithaﬂd
Human-Services-Centers-for Medicare-and-Medicaid-Services-(CMS)
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er%me%%ww@m&%wh@%m%m;m
business-hours-

2—All-recerds-must-be-keptfor-a-periad-of- five-(B)-years-from-the-ending-date-of-service-or
Hntwm@muesmﬁ%amwgwwshgaumme&mw%

whicheveris-longer—Fal
sanetions-being-imposed—{See-Sectionl-of-this-manual)

%w%m%m%%w%ﬁ%@my
%%M%@M&%me—gﬁan&m

B. __Service documentation must include the following items:

H%IM%W%QWG@W@%@W he
following-documentatiopin-each-childis-file-

-1—-.‘-A—A—WF%H—BFGSGFFF}(JOHJ&HM@#@T{&HQFQDS—FFS%G@HH@GHGH&-&Q&%@H@W&R@GH

2 ODS Firsto ) —_—— -
mm&mm%ﬁmﬁm@m&bﬁmm&m%ﬁ%}@%
guardianisy

L Mmemﬁam}mwws%%mspmwmw
interdisciplinary-team-ofprofessicnalethe-assigned servicecoordinator-and-the
parent{sr-orguardianis)

5——The-providerofa senvice- -must-maintain-documentation-ef the-service-provided-as
mqmce%ﬂ@&%ﬁn%s—b&ﬁ&no;%edm the—speelﬂe—semmhe

length—d sauency—intensibrand method

aeﬂ%e&ane& Maémn-whe\cemaewmesw@re aendaeted— ee%ee-mes@?{}bjeeaves I
wedceé—en—pmg&es&mad&-%ec—emmendanen&—%aaa{epﬁa%e%

The date and beginning and ending time for each developmenta! therapv
service;

2. The name(s) and credential(s) of the person(s) providing the developmental therapy
senvices;

3. The name(s) of the Parent(s) or caregiver(s) present and participating in the
developmental therapy service;
A description of the setting where the developmental therapy service is provided,
WHICH MUsT INcItde a physical adaress:

5 The relationship of the developmental therapy service to the goais and

objectives described in the client's individual family service plan
(IFSP); and

6. Written progress notes signed or initialed by the person(s) providing the developmental
therapy service describing the client's status with respect to their IFSP goals and
abjectives: duplicative or cut and paste progress notes are not permitted.

) ) 10-8-107-1-
202.100 Electronic Signatures 22

The Arkansas Medicaid Program will accept electronic signatures provided the electronic
signatures comply within compliance with Arkansas Code § 25-31-103 et seq.
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211.000 Introduction 3-45-127-1-

n

The Medicat-Assistanse-{Arkansas Medicaid) Program is-designed-to-assists eligible Medicaid
beneficiares-individuals iato obtaining medical care in accordance within the guidelines specified
in Section | of this mManual. -Al-The Arkansas Medicaid i
neeessﬁi,u.v&a&me—eéossaryueﬂms—manua#femh&deﬁnitienmimeé#eakmesskﬁfProg ram will
reimburse enrolled DDS certified First Connections Developmental Therapy Service Providers
for medically necessary covered developmental therapy services when such services are
provided to an eligible client pursuant to the requirements in this manual.

212,000 Establishing Program EligibilityScepe +2-1-447-1-

g an-A DEA aoira

J.tis@s.—--ihe-mkamem%}
WMW&D{%MS&WM%H&M%W*M&%W

program-
Apkansaerem'c~a4fé'—s—@eve!epmentai—-R—ehaml#tatken%ew%@es—ﬁegpamwpwae&ewerage—@—me
; i DDS First C . ) ; ; :

212.100 Age Reguirement 7-1-22

A client must be under three {3) years of age to receive covered developmental therapy services
under the Arkansas Medicaid Program.

212.200 Prescription 7-1-22

Covered developmental therapy setvices require a written prescription signed and dated by the
client’s primary care or attending physician or advanced praclice registered nurse (APRN)
holding a certificate of prescriptive authority.

A, The prescription must identify the client's medical needs and demonstrate the medical
necessity for the developmental therapy services.

B. A prescription for developmental therapy services is valid for the shorter of the length of
time specified on the prescription or ane (1) vear.

212.300 Qualifying Diagnosis or Developmental Delay 7-1-22

A. A client must meet one (1) of the following to be eligible to receive covered developmental
therapy services:

1. A score on both an age- appropriate standardized norm and criterion referenced
developmental evaluation that indicates a developmental delay of twenty-five percent
(25%) of the client's chronological age or greater in one (1) or more of the five (5)
development domains: motor, social. cognitive, self-help or adaptive. or
communication;

2. Awiitten informed clinical opinion from the individual family service plan (IFSP) team
that defails the specific developmental concern or condition that forms the basis of
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the informed clinical opinion. The informed clinical opinion must describe the
rationale. contributing factors. and specific developmental evaluation results that
indicate the client qualifies for First Connections, including without limitation why
developmental evaluations do not clearly reflect the client's functional ability. 1t must

also explain why developmental therapy services are medically necessary to prevent

further developmental delay: or

3. A documented developmental diagnosis of a condition that has a high probability of
developmental delay. including without limitation:

i Down's syndrome and other chromosomal abnormalities associated with
intellectual disability:
ii. Congenital syndromes and conditions associated with delays in development

such as fetal alcohol syndrome, intra-uterine drug exposure. prenatal rubella
and severe macrocephaly and microcephaly:

ii. __Metaholic disorders;

iv. __Intra-cranial hemorrhage;

V. Malignancy or congenital anomaly of brain or spinal gord:
vi.  Spina bifida;

vii. _ Seizure disorder, asphyxia. respiratory distress syndrome, neurological
disorder. and sensory impairments; and

viii, Maternal Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome.

213.000 Non-covered ServicesExclusions 42-1-447-1

A. mmmwm-‘immmm;m%@aw%%m
Arkansas Medicaid Program will only reimburse for those services listed in Section
214.000. Additionally, the Arkansas Medicaid Program will only reimburse when such
services are provided to a Medicaid client meeting the eligibility requirements in Section
212.000 by a DDS First Connections Developmental Therapy Provider meeting all the
requirements of this Manual.

B. %%e&mﬁm&hmtmme%%&mn@me@mfmm
them-ar-supervising-the-activityArkansas Medicaid ARKids First-B coverage does not
reimburse for developmental therapy services.

M. Mol niiitin

5—Services-provided-in-the Developmental-Day-Treatment Clinic-Services {DDTC S Medisaid
Program.

B SeMees—ﬁ;evééeMn%hemGhEId—%ieal%hManagemen{-SeMees—é@#MS}Medieaid—%egmmT

F——Services-furnished-that-are-hetin-compliance-with-the-policies-and-procedures-established
by-the-DOS First-Connections Program-

%éew@e&th%a@ﬂe@%ée@n%h&na&x%%mnme%@eﬁm@by@&@@&ﬁm
GCoennestions-Program-

Evaluationsthat-are-completed-prior-te-the-referral-being-made-to-the DDS-First-Connections

214.000 Coverageed Developmental Therapy Services 3-15-127-1-

e
LN
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Coverageed ofdevelopmental rehabilitation-therapy services under the Arkansas Medicaid
Program include the following: W&Wi@%ﬂ@@#@%@%

wha-meet-the-eligibility requirements—Refer to-Sectio
%@See%ns%%%@%&@m&%mmnmﬂeﬁmm%%my

A.  Developmental evaluation and individualized family service plan (IFSP) development
services; and

B. __Developmental Therapeutic activities.

214.100 Beneficiary-EligibilityDevelopmental Evaluation and IFSP 3-15-127-1-
Development Services 22

A.  The-beneficiary-must-be-Medicaid-eligible-and-be-under {h%eeyeafs—ef—age—
Developmental Therapy Provider may be reimbursed by the Arkansas Medicaid Program
for medically necessary developmental testing evaluation and IFSP development services.

=]

1. Medical necessity for developmental evaluation and IFSP development services is
demonstrated by a written prescription from the client’s physician or advanced
practice registered nurse (APRN) holding & ceriificate of prescriptive authority.

2. A Developmental Therapy Provider may not be reimbursed for developmental
evaluation and IFSP development services if. within the previous six (8) months. the
Arkansas Medicaid Program has reimbursed an Early Intervention Day Treatment
Provider for providing EIDT evaluation and treatment planning services to the client.
See Section 214.100 of the Early Intervention Day Treatment Medicaid Manual.

B. IW%W%WWM&&MM%M%M@BW
idiseigh -Developmental
evaluation and IFSP development services include the adminisiration of all necessary
diagnostic instruments and tests, interviews. and other information gathering sessions that
are required to complete the comprehensive multi-disciplinary developmental evaluation
used to determine a client’s eligibility for developmental therapy services and develop the
client’s individualized family service plan.

1. Any evaluation instrument used as part of the comprehensive multi-disciplinary
developmental evaluation must be age appropriate and administered by an evaluator
with the required qualifications and credentials.

2. Each evaluator must document that they were qualified to administer each evaluation
instrument and that the test protocols for each instrument were followed.

o, Xhe%ensﬂe&awm&s(-have—been—@agmed J@y—a—m&ﬂd&aplma#ﬂeamas% amdelay

o ‘ y i . i ! 9
nted-to:

+——Downs-syndrome-and-other chromosemal-abnermalities-assosiated-with-mental

1o

Coengepital-s nr{rnnm:m and-conditiens associated-with-delavs-in developmentsuch as-fata
o gerl et A =37 pHieh e

%eh@%wmm&mmbmémgmexpewm—pmnamwubeuamsewacm%
micressphaly
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4——letra-cranial-nemarrhage:
GBI ARG

F-Seizure-disorder-asphysia respiratory-distress-syndrome-neuvrological diserdes-sensory
. 2

&—Matemal-Acguired-mune-Deflsiensy-Syndrome.Developmental evaluation and IFSP
development services must be performed in a Natural Environment setting unless DDS
has determined that developmental evaluation and IFSP treatment planning cannot be
performed satisfactorily in a Natural Environment setting, A “Natural Environment” setting
is any typical home or community setting for a similarly aged infant or toddier without a
disability or delay that the client and their family frequent. such as the client's home.
neighborhood playaground. park, or childcare program the client attends with typically

developing peers.

D. _ Developmental evaluation and IFSP development services must include the participation of
one (1) or more Parents. family members, or other caregivers.

E.  Developmental evaluation and IFSP development services are reimbursed on a per unit

basis. The billable unit includes time spent administering an evaluation. scoring an
evaluation, and writing an Evaluation Report along with fime speni developing the IFSP

with the family and Service Coordinator. View or print the billable developmental _—{ Field Code ch

evaluation and IFSP development services codes.

214.200 Developmental Rehabilitation-ServicesTherapeutic Activities 12-3-147-1-

eﬂ voh@&&@%%&%%%ﬁ&ﬁﬂ&%ﬁﬁh@n&%&ﬂﬁ%ﬁ#%%@%@%@n&ﬂ%@@&ﬁ%ﬁ
GCennections-services guidelines:

Qew@w%%bu%%%@%&%m%hm%ewmm%&éeﬂm&by

the- cammunﬁy (e ges day care center} orin-a cimucal setting-(with Justaf:cawn afapreved by %he

covered-in-this-program-A, A Developmental Therapy Provider may be reimbursed by the
Arkansas Medicaid Program for medically necessary developmental therapeutic activities.
Medical necessity for developmental therapeutic activities is demonsirated by a written
prescription from the client's physician or advanced practice registered nurse (APRN)
holding a certificate of prescriptive authority.

B.  Developmental therapeutic activities must involve providing direct one-on-one instruction to
a client. with the Parent or a parent-identified caregiver present and involved. The
developmental therapeutic activities must be based on a need identified in the individual
family service plan (IFSP).

C. _Developmental therapeutic activities must be performed in a Natural Environment setting.

1. A "Natural Environment” is any typical home or community setting for a similarly aged
infant or toddler without a disability or delay that the client and their family frequent,
such as the client's home. neighborhood playground. park, or childcare program the
client attends with typically developing peers.
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2 Developmental therapeutic activities may be performed in settings other than Natural
Environment only with developmental justification of need approved by DDS that
documents the developmental therapeutic activities provided in a Natural
Environment setting failed to support the client in reaching IFSP goals and
objectives.

D. Developmental therapeutic aclivities must include the participation of one (1) or more
Parents, family members. or other parent-identified caregivers.

E. _ Developmental therapeutic activities are reimbursed on a per unit basis. View or print the /{ Field Code Ch

o = . —
billable developmental therapeutic activities codes.

244240 Developmental Testing 40-13-03

De@wnemal%%%e%esm@n&%me%—md&m&&wm&emmmm

Bevelopmental-lesting-is-net-covered-through-Developmental Rehabilitation-Senviees-if
developmental-testing-has-been-provided- and—eeveredthrwgh a-BBICS program-or-a CHMS
pregram-withinthelast-shemonths-

214220 Therapeutic-Activities 10-13-03

%Wm&mw%wﬁmea%—mmﬁm
caregiver-and-the-child-lo-promotetheshild's-acguisition-of skilis-in-a-varely et devalopmental

B.—Ihempeut%&a%ﬁe&ﬂaynetb&pm&%%a@a%@evé@mﬂamay
T@Ma#@%e%sﬁﬂ?@&mﬁe&mwmwmmw

215.000 BenefitLimitsindividual Family Service Plan (IFSP) 3-45-427-1-

c—a@enéarﬁteaFEach client receiving deveioomen(al therapy services must have an

individual family service plan (IFSP). The IFSP is a written, individualized plan to improve
the client’s condition that must contain. at a minimum:

1. The client's present level of development stated in months with the percentage of
client's chronological age delay in each of the five (5) developmental domains. based
on professionally acceptable objective criteria:
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2 The family's resources. priorities. and concerns related to the development of the
client:

3 One (1) or more family outcomes stating what the Parent(s) and family will
accomplish;

4. A list of the client's functional outcomes. which must be:
i Specific. functional. family-driven;
ii. Linked to client and family activities and routines: and
ii. Measurable in a range of months, not to exceed six (6):

The action steps that will be taken to reach each functional outcome:

The accompanying developmental therapeutic activity service delivery mformahon
which must include:

i The location for each developmental therapeutic acﬁviw session;

ii. A schedule of developmental therapeutic activity sessions that includes the
frequency and intensity of each developmental therapeutic activity session:

ii. _The name of the Developmental Therapy Service Provider;

iv. __The specific date by which the client will be expected to achieve the outcome
tied to the developmental therapeutic activities; and

V. The funding source for the developmental therapeutic activit‘ i

7. A list of other services that the client or family wm need or receive in order to achieve
the client's outcomes:

The comprehensive multi-disciplinary developmental evaluation results: and

The original signature and date signed of all parfies participating in an IFSP meeting.

week-The IFSP must be re-evaluated and updated at least every six () months by an
interdisciplinary team that includes, at a minimum, the Developmental Therapy Provider.
the Service Coordinator, and the client’s Parent or /guardian. All parties participating in an
IFSP update meeting must sign and date the updated IFSP.

Au%henza%\teﬁw{pA)—ﬁamber ﬁe@eﬁ%@%%@&e}am#wmai—%ubsequenkbeﬂeﬁ&m
Fequests wﬂ—b&ﬂesessawenlywhen—t—heex%ens;eﬁ expweerar—whew&beﬁeﬂcwﬁu&need for

ex%eas&eﬁ—

Pwm%mmheapmpﬂa{euiepms—far—seqaesﬁngbeﬂem-emensiensufrwthe@%-ﬁna
Gonnections-Service-Coordinator-or-from-the DDS First-Coanections Program-in-the-DDS central

Refartn Sortian 2679 400 Af thic paaooal
eHe e o0 SRR t

£ t
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E{;&t—@emqee;mn&ngFamﬂﬁepAuthenza%n-um mﬁwgenseble ier—%he—acewew of
and-approval-or-denial-of all prier-autherizationrequests-

B—%&Q@S@@Medmm#epgngem@%meewgrémmwabﬁwmwequmwm

q onn Raha o-the-DD onne

pFGq-Fai-ﬁ— V!eworwwm {he—E\DS—F&r&t-cenneeaen&eeMaet—mﬁeﬁmaﬂe&
C——Eash-request-forpriorauthorization-mustbe submited-through-the DDS First Connestions
Comprehensive-Data-System{(CDS).

Q—Waammmaiemam?ihemmm&mmwmmmm

+—Medical-necessity-for the-service-requested:

o feunbe«ceemem—ﬁefeae Seeken%@-%&ef—ﬂm&meﬁua#mpbmmg mstmet-seﬂs—and

procedure-codes.
AR50
eumﬁ -—Quality-Assurance 12-4-44

The-DD&-Fist-Connestions-Pregram stafb-will-review-all- PArequesis—The-tndividual-Family
Service-Plan-(IFSP)-will-be-reviewed-and-the-parent-or-legal-guardian will be-contactedte-assess
sueeessiul-outcomesiorthe-shild-and family-

242000 Appeal-RPracess 12-4-14

mmmwmmmmamm
may-feqdest-a-tairhearing-ofthe-denial-of services-from-DDS-First-Gonnections-Appeals-

Hae-appealrequestmust-be-in- wiiting-and-received-by-DBS-First-Connections-Appeals-within
thify-{30}-days-of-the-date of the deniaknetification.

Submit-appeal-requesie-to-BDS-First-Connestions-Appeals—View or-print DDS-First
Ceonnections-Appeals contactinformation.
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231.000 Method of Reimbursement 7-1-22

A, Developmental therapy services use "fee schedule” reimbursement methodology. Under
the fee schedule methodology, reimbursement is made at the lower of the billed charge or
the maximum allowable reimbursement for the procedure under the Arkansas Medicaid
Program. The maximum allowable reimbursement for a procedure is the same for all
Develepmental Therapy Service Providers.

A full unit of service must be rendered to bill a unit of service.

C. _ Partial units of service may not be rounded up and are not reimbursable.

232.000 Fee Schedules 7-1-22

The Arkansas Medicaid Program provides fee schedules on the DHS website. View or print the
developmental therapy services fee schedule. Fee schedules do not address coverage
limitations or special instructions applied by the Arkansas Medicaid Program before final
payment is determined. Fee schedules and procedure codes do not guarantee payment,
coverage. or the reimbursement amount. Fee schedule and procedure cade information may be
changed or updated at any time to correct a discrepancy or efror.

251000 Method-of Reimbursement 10-43-03

Thereimbursement-methodology-for developmentalrehabilitation-sepvices is-a-“fee-schedule”
me%hedeiegy—Unde%&ie&sch@du%&meﬂ;@debgy@e&mbu&sement 65—based-ea~%he-lesser~e£

mammumal#ewab - tee—%—pmcedure—es%h&same—far ail—Bevelepmenta! Rehabﬁﬁa#mn
Sepvices-Rrogram-provisers.

252.000— Rate Appeal-Rrocess 40-13-03
Aﬁmd&my%@%%@@@%ﬂ@:@g%%@%%mgmh&%&aam

feﬂewng%e—aaphc»a&eaeipekey—an@e&gme%;e erwth&%tiﬁeaamef-{hwewdem
%MMM{WW&AS&%%D%@@W%MMWMH

D%e%e@%—@w%%ca#&%e&#hmﬁe&%m&ué&m&membe&eﬁm Euvision
%W%%We%%%e%mmm

recommendation-willbe submitted-to the Director-of-the-Division-of Medical Services.
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A;kansa&Medm Flmgéamenmpap@r-iepsemeesﬂrewded%e#glble—%%eémaa—beﬂeﬁmaﬂe&
Each-claim-may-contain-charges-for-only-one-(1)-beneficiars

Sestien-lH-efthis-manual-contains-infermalion-about-available-options-forelectronic claim

262000 CMS-1500_Billing P ;

262100 | Procedure Codes a0
Iheéetiew;ng—ﬁ—a—ﬁsﬁng-ef@evdepumntﬁ-ﬁehab&ﬂaﬁeﬂ&wieeﬁ-@mgmn—pmeedw&eedem%
Procedure-Codes

Envirenment

“Heme-{12Hs-defined-as-a-locatien- where-the-benefician-receives-cara in-a- -private residence-
Fhis-code-is-appropriate when-services-are-delivered-in-the-child's-home -arelative's-home-ora

earegivars hioms
WMMWM%&WWM&G&F&}MM
Lenpeetens.

262:360————Billing-Instructions—Paper Only 44147

elamsﬁﬂeewaey—cﬁmaletenessﬁand clamy—e{ewesse;ma%galmseanﬁet {)eﬁteeesse@#
necessan-information-is-omitted-

Fema@@&&pleted—el&im#enﬂ&é&ihe@#a@s@epaﬁ%ﬂt—ﬁe%‘ e-Claims
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NOTE:—A-provider-delivering services-withoutverifying-beneficiary-eligibility-foreach
date-of service-does-so-at-the-risk-of-not being-reimbursed-for-the services:

262318 Completion-of CMS-1500-Claim Form 8114
Field Name-and-Number Instructions for Completion
Fa—INSURED-S+HB-NUMBER Beneficlarrs-or-parlicipant' s-10-digit- Medicaid-or

; ) : : - ARKids First B | fical
Fuber
2 PATIENTS-NAME (Last Beneficiary's-or participants-lasiname and first
Hyitak:
33— PATHENTS BIRTHDATE Bereficlary's-or-participant's date-of-birth-asgiven-on
irdividuate Madieat Picids € AR Kids
First-B-identification-card —Format-MM/DBAYY.
—SEX Gheek-M-formale-orE forfomale:
4 INSURED'S NAME {Last ired-itinsurance-afests-this-glaim. Insured’sJast
faitiah

5——RATENTSABBRESS (No~

Qﬁﬁ-gnalreenefmmﬂmameipan#&eempiete

e GITY. Nafae-of the-eity-inrwhich-the-beneficiany-or
“““““““““ ~STATE Fweo-letterpostal-code-for-the-state-in-which-the
beneficiary or-participant resides.
2P CODE £ iy it (gits.§ ﬁﬁ. '

——FELERHOME Hrslude-Area The-beneliciarys-or-participant s-telephona-number

Godes) or-the-number-of a-reliable-message/contact
emergeney-telephonse-
INSURED indicati e-patientsrelatienship-to-the insured-

7 INSURED'S ADDRESS - Bectirsditt ; o lif :

Stresl) -s-address.

e

e AT

— RSO0

——FELERHONE dnelude-Area
Lade)

& RESERVED Reservedfor NUCG use-

g OTHER INSURED'S NAME F-patient-has-ether-insurance-coverage-asindicated
{Last-name-First Name. M4e4d—14@4heﬂﬂ%e#mmed—s4a&t—n&me—ﬁ+&£ﬂame
Sddelle-boitialy ahd-riddle-nitial

POLICY-OR-GROUR

R
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b—-RESERVED Reserved-for-NUCCuse-
SEX MNotrequired
G RESERMED ReservedforNUCG-use-
e INSLHRANGE-RPLAN Name-ofthe-insurance-company-
NAME-OR-PROGRAM
MNAME
0 1S PATIENTS CONDITIC
RELATED-TO:
Pravious)
b—-AUTO-ACCIDENT2 Reguired-when-an-auto-acsidentis-related-to-the
senvices—GChesk-¥YES-orNO.

~——PLEAGE-(State} H48b-sYESthe-two-letter postal-abbreviationfor
the-state-in-which-the-attomebile-acsidentlock-place-
related-to-the-services-Gheek-YES orNO-

foiand 25 g
applicable-use-the-Claim-Cede-io-repert-appropriate

: :  Condiion ‘
anter-the-condition-code-inthis-field—The subset of
approved-Conditien-Godes-isfound-at

WWW-HHEE-org-under Code-Sels-
H—INSUREDSROLCY-GROUR  Notreguired-when-Medicaid-is-the-only-payer.
OREECANUMBER :
a—AMNEUREDRS DATE OF Notrequired.
BIRTH
BB Mot-reguired:
b——OTHER GLAIM-ID Netreguired.
NUMBER
G NS LHRAB G E- AN Netrequired.
NAME-OR-PROGRAM
BEALAL
IS THERE-ANOTHER When-private-or-other-insuranse-may-orwillcover
FERSONS SIGNATURE
13—INSUREDS-OR Enler-Signature-on-File- - SOF-orlegal signature:
ALTHORIZED PERSONS
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Eiold N N ) - forC ot
H—-DATE-OF-CURRENT: Required-when-services-furnished-are-related-to-an
HENESS{Firstsymplemy-OR :
Il R-rheadent-OR Pasi-Dare-ehme acciaent.
PREGNANGY-{LMP)

£ i ;
line-Use-Qualifier431-Onset-of Current Symptoms-or

condition-or-treatment-Enter- the-gualifier between-the

FheOtherbate—identifies-additional-date-information
abeutthe-benefisian/s-condition-prireabment-se

I
454-nitial-Freatment
isitorc .
453#6&%@4&5@9#&5@%9&-@—&@%%@%@#99
439-Acsident ;
455-Last X-Ray
090-Repsa-Star-tAssumed Care-Date)
084-Report-End-{Relinguished-Gare-Date)
Eirst \isi - .
+6—DATES PATIENT-UNABLE TO  Notrequired:
WORKAN-GURRENT
QECURATION
H—NAME-CE-REFERRING Name-and-fileofreforral-sourcewhether-an
SOURCE i
Hb-NPY Enter-NRlofthe-referring physisian-
18— HOSPITALIZATION DATES \When-the-serving/billing-providers-services-charged
individuals-admission-and discharge-dates—Format:
MDY
ADDITIC ; T " e :
INFORMATION beneficiary’s-conditien-orthe-claim—Enier the
; & e : fiorS
wwaw.nuce.org-ferqualifiers:

S GHARGES Not requiced-
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21—DIAGNOSIS-OR-NATUREOE  Enter-the-applicable D indicatorto-identify-which
NESS OF . ; o : : i
Use 9" fordGD-9-GM-

Y e IO D-10-CM.
Enterthe-indicatorbetween the vertical—dotted-lines
w@he—uaaer ngh{—hand—peme&eﬁh&ﬂelé—

i ; T
lnternational-Classification-of-Diseases{CD)-Listno
the-highestlevel-of specifisity.

e QRIGINAL-REE-NO- &n%@ia%a%atheﬂn#e:ma&@mkste@-@%ﬁe&é@ees
ad}ashnerﬁm@san@mfuﬂd&masﬁeﬂew
previousiy-established-prosessesinpolicy-

23—-PRIOR-AUTHORIZATION The-prorauthorization-or-benefit-extension-control

NUMBER numberapplicable.
24A - PATE{S}OF - SERMICE Fhe-“from—and “to"dates-of servicefor-each billed
. sepiee-FormabMAHDEANY.
. bill-only-for services provided within a-single
calendarmonth-
2 mSe S-providersay-b SN esaﬁ i d_etal
the-same-calendar-month-whenthe-provider
i : !
day-of-the-date-sequence-
B PLACE OF SERVICE T e ; ‘ ‘
C—EMG Epter--Y--for-Yes-or-eave-blank-f-No.EMG
h fiosif : :

B—PROGEDURES.

SERVICES OR

SURRLIES
——GRTHGRPCS Ore-CRTorHGRCS procedure-codeforeach-detail-
- MOBHEIER Meodifier(s)-if applicable.
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Field N havt ) . P 1ot
E—DIAGNOSIS-RPOINTER Enterthe-diagnesis-sedereferenceletter{pointer-as
shown-n-tem-Number2iio-relatetothe date of

service-and-the-procedures-performed-to-the-prmary
diagrosis—\When-multiple-services-are-performed -the
; ; )

’ rst : : _
lhaeﬁe;enceﬂte;{s}%heuid—ba-&i_—epmample

letlers-as-applicable—The—Diagnesis-Pointer is-the
line-letterfrom-Herm-Number 24-thatrelates to-the
reason-the-servicelsrwas-performed:

SCHARGES T Veaaegeatese:eeés}teiaeduteei'et;.

patient. or other beneficiary-of the providers-services.

G—BAYSORUNITS Fhe-units{in-whole-numbers)-of serviee(s)-provided
during-the-periedHndicatednField 24A of the-detaik

H-—ERSbHFamily-Plan Enter-E-fthe-services resulted-from-a-Child-Heallh

b 1D-QUAL Notrequired: o
billed-for-in-the-detail-or
slfleg-for-inthe-detal.

25 FEDERAL TAX LD NUMBER red_This i - e

providers-Medicaid-file it changes—please-contact

purpeses-use-up-te-18-numeric-or-alphabetic
characters—This-number-appears-on-the-Remitlance

Advica-asWMRN
2F—ACCEPT ASSIGNMENT?2 Nol-reguired--Assignment-is-autematically-accepted
: Hing Medicaid
28— TOTALCHARGE Fetal-of-Column-24F—the-sum-all-charges-on-the
claim:
20— AMOUNI-RAS Enter-the-lotal-of paymenis-previously-received-on

this-elaim-—De-notinclude-amounis-previeusly-paid-by
ledicaid_*C ; SR

automatically-deducted-Medicaid-or ARKids-First B
SO-BaEhenis
30— RESERVED Reserved-for NUCC-use.
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FioldN Nt | . tor X
H—SIGNATURE-OF-RPHYSICIAN  The-providerordesignated-authorized-individual-must

R SUPPLIER INCLUDING : 4 g :

DEGREESOR were-personally-rendered-by-the providerorunder

GREDENTIALS the-providers-direction—Provider's-signature™s

F . . . ; i

signature-a-typevwritien-sigrature—or-the-signature-of
aseeptéblef

LOCATHOM-INFORMATION street—eity-—state—and-zip code-of the-facility-where
sepsepsware peronmed.

b—{blanic Notraguired.
P Telephene-numberisrequested-but not-required-
: ; D1 of i i

B-{blank) terd et

Aumberalthe-billing-provider.

262,40 SheciaLBIRaR
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SECTION Il - DEVELOPMENTAL THERAPY SERVICES

CONTENTS

TOC required

201.000

Arkansas Medicaid Participation Requirements for Developmental 7-1-22
Therapy Services

A provider must meet the following participation requirements to qualify as a developmental
therapy Service Provider under the Arkansas Medicaid Program:

A.

201.100

Complete the Provider Participation and enrollment requirements contained within Section
140.000 of the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Manual; and

Obtain certification as a First Connections Developmental Therapy Service Provider from
the Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Developmental Disabilities
Services (DDS).

Providers of Developmental Therapy Services in Arkansas and 7-1-22
Bordering States :

Providers of developmental therapy services in Arkansas and within fifty (50) miles of the state
line in the six (6) bordering states (Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Oklahoma, Tennessee, and
Texas) may be enrolled as Developmental Therapy Service Providers if they meet all Arkansas
Medicaid Program participation requirements.

202.000
A.

202.100

Developmental Therapy Service Documentation 7-1-22

Developmental Therapy Providers must maintain records for each client that include
sufficient, contemporaneous, written documentation demonstrating the medical necessity
of the developmental therapy services provided.

Service documentation must include the following items:

1. The date and beginning and ending time for each developmental therapy service;

2. The name(s) and credential(s) of the person(s) providing the developmental therapy
services;

3. . The na'me(s) of the Parent(s) or caregiver(s) present and participating in the
developmental therapy service;

4, A description of the setting where the developmental therapy service is provided,
which must include a physical address;

5. The relationship of the developmental therapy service to the goals and objectives
described in the client’s individual family service plan (IFSP); and

6.  Written progress notes signed or initialed by the person(s) providing the
developmental therapy service describing the client’s status with respect to their

IFSP goals and objectives; duplicative or cut and paste progress notes are not
permitted.

Electronic Signatures 7-1-22
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The Arkansas Medicaid Program will accept electronic signatures in compliance with Arkansas
Code § 25-31-103 et seq.

211.000 introduction 7-1-22

The Arkansas Medicaid Program assists eligible Medicaid individuals to obtain medical care in
accordance with the guidelines specified in Section | of this Manual. The Arkansas Medicaid
Program will reimburse enrolled DDS certified First Connections Developmental Therapy Service
Providers for medically necessary covered developmental therapy services when such services
are provided to an eligible client pursuant to the requirements in this manual.

212.000 Establishing Program Eligibility 7-1-22

212.100 Age Requirement 7-1-22

A client must be under three (3) years of age to receive covered developmental therapy services
under the Arkansas Medicaid Program.

212.200 Prescription 7-1-22

Covered developmental therapy services require a written prescription signed and dated by the
client's primary care or attending physician or advanced practice registered nurse (APRN)
holding a certificate of prescriptive authority.

A.  The prescription must identify the client's medical needs and demonstrate the medical
necessity for the developmental therapy services.

B. A prescription for developmental therapy services is valid for the shorter of the length of
time specified on the prescription or one (1) year.

212.300 Qualifying Diagnosis or Developmental Delay 7-1-22

A.  Aclient must meet one (1) of the following to be eligible to receive covered developmental
therapy services: '

1. Ascore on both an age- appropriate standardized norm and criterion referenced
developmental evaluation that indicates a developmental delay of twenty-five percent
(25%) of the client’s chronological age or greater in one (1) or more of the five (5)
development domains: motor, social, cognitive, self-help or adaptive, or
communication;

2. Awritten informed clinical opinion from the individual family service plan (IFSP) team
that details the specific developmental concern or condition that forms the basis of
the informed clinical opinion. The informed clinical opinion must describe the
rationale, contributing factors, and specific developmental evaluation results that
indicate the client qualifies for First Connections, including without limitation why
developmental evaluations do not clearly reflect the client’s functional ability. It must
also explain why developmental therapy services are medically necessary to prevent
further developmental delay; or

3. Adocumented developmental diagnosis of a condition that has a high probability of
developmental delay, including without limitation:

i Down’s syndrome and other chromosomal abnormalities associated with
intellectual disability;

ii. Congenital syndromes and conditions associated with delays in development
such as fetal alcohol syndrome, intra-uterine drug exposure, prenatal rubella,
and severe macrocephaly and microcephaly;
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ii.  Metabolic disorders;

iv.  Intra-cranial hemorrhage;

v.  Malignancy or congenital anomaly of brain or spinal cord;
vi.  Spina bifida;

vii.  Seizure disorder, asphyxia, respiratory distress syndrome, neurological
disorder, and sensory impairments; and

viii. Maternal Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome.

213.000 Non-covered Services 7-1-22

A.  The Arkansas Medicaid Program will only reimburse for those services listed in Section
214.000. Additionally, the Arkansas Medicaid Program will only reimburse when such
services are provided to a Medicaid client meeting the eligibility requirements in Section
212.000 by a DDS First Connections Developmental Therapy Provider meeting all the
requirements of this Manual.

B.  Arkansas Medicaid ARKids First-B coverage does not reimburse for developmental
therapy services.

214.000 Covered Developmental Therapy Services 7-1-22

Covered developmental therapy services under the Arkansas Medicaid Program include the
following:

A.  Developmental evaluation and individualized family service plan (IFSP) development
services; and

B.  Developmental Therapeutic activities.

214.100 Developmental Evaluation and IFSP Development Services 7-1-22

A. A Developmental Therapy Provider may be reimbursed by the Arkansas Medicaid Program
for medically necessary developmental testing evaluation and IFSP development services.

1. Medical necessity for developmental evaluation and IFSP development services is
demonstrated by a written prescription from the client's physician or advanced
practice registered nurse (APRN) holding a certificate of prescriptive authority.

2. A Developmental Therapy Provider may not be reimbursed for developmental
evaluation and IFSP development services if, within the previous six (6) months, the
Arkansas Medicaid Program has reimbursed an Early Intervention Day Treatment
Provider for providing EIDT evaluation and treatment planning services to the client.
See Section 214.100 of the Early Intervention Day Treatment Medicaid Manual.

B. Developmental evaluation and IFSP development services include the administration of all
necessary diagnostic instruments and tests, interviews, and other information gathering
sessions that are required to complete the comprehensive multi-disciplinary developmental
evaluation used to determine a client's eligibility for developmental therapy services and
develop the client’s individualized family service plan.

1. Any evaluation instrument used as part of the comprehensive multi-disciplinary
developmental evaluation must be age appropriate and administered by an evaluator
with the required qualifications and credentials.

2. Each evaluator must document that they were qualified to administer each evaluation
instrument and that the test protocols for each instrument were followed.

C. Developmental evaluation and IFSP development services must be performed in a Natural
Environment setting unless DDS has determined that developmental evaluation and IFSP
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treatment planning cannot be performed satisfactorily in a Natural Environment setting. A
“Natural Environment” setting is any typical home or community setting for a similarly aged
infant or toddler without a disability or delay that the client and their family frequent, such
as the client's home, neighborhood playground, park, or childcare program the client
attends with typically developing peers.

D.  Developmental evaluation and IFSP development services must include the participation of
one (1) or more Parents, family members, or other caregivers.

E.  Developmental evaluation and IFSP development services are reimbursed on a per unit
basis. The billable unit includes time spent administering an evaluation, scoring an
evaluation, and writing an Evaluation Report along with time spent developing the IFSP
with the family and Service Coordinator. View or print the billable developmental
evaluation and IFSP development services codes.

214.200 Developmental Therapeutic Activities - 7-1-22

A. A Developmental Therapy Provider may be reimbursed by the Arkansas Medicaid Program
for medically necessary developmental therapeutic activities. Medical necessity for
developmental therapeutic activities is demonstrated by a written prescription from the
client’s physician or advanced practice registered nurse (APRN) holding a certificate of
prescriptive authority. :

B.  Developmental therapeutic activities must involve providing direct one-on-one instruction to
a client, with the Parent or a parent-identified caregiver present and involved. The
developmental therapeutic activities must be based on a need identified in the individual
family service plan (IFSP).

C.  Developmental therapeutic activities must be performed in a Natural Environment setting.

1. A"Natural Environment” is any typical home or community setting for a similarly aged
infant or toddler without a disability or delay that the client and their family frequent,
such as the client's home, neighborhood playground, park, or childcare program the
client attends with typically developing peers.

2. Developmental therapeutic activities may be performed in settings other than Natural
Environment only with developmental justification of need approved by DDS that
documents the developmental therapeutic activities provided in a Natural
Environment setting failed to support the client in reaching IFSP goals and
objectives.

D.  Developmental therapeutic activities must include the participation of one (1) or more
Parents, family members, or other parent-identified caregivers.

E.  Developmental therapeutic activities are reimbursed on a per unit basis. View or print the
billable developmental therapeutic activities codes.

215.000 Individual Family Service Plan (IFSP) 7-1-21

A.  Each client receiving developmental therapy services must have an individual family
service plan (IFSP). The IFSP is a written, individualized plan to improve the client’s
condition that must contain, at a minimum:

1. The client's present level of development stated in months with the percentage of
client's chronological age delay in each of the five (5) developmental domains, based
on professionally acceptable objective criteria;

2. The family’s resources, priorities, and concerns related to the development of the
client;
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3.  One (1) or more family outcomes stating what the Parent(s) and family will
accomplish;

4. A list of the client’s functional outcomes, which must be:

i Specific, functional, family-driven;

ii. Linked to client and family activities and routines; and

iii. Measurable in a range of months, not to exceed six (6);

The action steps that will be taken to reach each functional outcome;

The accompanying developmental therapeutic activity service delivery information,
which must include:

i. The location for each developmental therapeutic activity session;

ii. A schedule of developmental therapeutic activity sessions that includes the
frequency and intensity of each developmental therapeutic activity session;

ii.  The name of the Developmental Therapy Service Provider:

iv.  The specific date by which the client will be expected to achieve the outcome
tied to the developmental therapeutic activities; and

v.  The funding source for the developmental therapeutic activities;

7. Alist of other services that the client or family will need or receive in order to achieve
the client's outcomes; :

8.  The comprehensive multi-disciplinary developmental evaluation results; and

9.  The original signature and date signed of all parties participating in an IFSP meeting.

The IFSP must be re-evaluated and updated at least every six (6) months by an
interdisciplinary team that includes, at a minimum, the Developmental Therapy Provider,
the Service Coordinator, and the client's Parent or /guardian. All parties participating in an
IFSP update meeting must sign and date the updated IFSP.

231.000
A

232.000

EIMBURSEMENT

Method of Reimbursement 7-1-22

Developmental therapy services use “fee schedule” reimbursement methodology. Under
the fee schedule methodology, reimbursement is made at the lower of the billed charge or
the maximum allowable reimbursement for the procedure under the Arkansas Medicaid
Program. The maximum allowable reimbursement for a procedure is the same for all
Developmental Therapy Service Providers.

A full unit of service must be rendered to bill a unit of service.

Partial units of service may not be rounded up and are not reimbursable.

Fee Schedules 7-1-22

The Arkansas Medicaid Program provides fee schedules on the DHS website. View or print the
developmental therapy services fee schedule. Fee schedules do not address coverage

limitations or special instructions applied by the Arkansas Medicaid Program before final
payment is determined. Fee schedules and procedure codes do not guarantee payment,
coverage, or the reimbursement amount. Fee schedule and procedure code information may be
changed or updated at any time to correct a discrepancy or error.
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